

No. 09-259

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

NOV 16 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
METRO LIGHTS, L.L.C.,
a New York limited liability company,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
a California municipal corporation,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

KENNETH T. FONG,
Deputy City Attorney
Counsel of Record
700 City Hall East,
200 North Main Street
Los Angeles, California
90012-4130
Telephone: 213.978.8064
Facsimile: 213.978.8214
E-Mail:
Kenneth.Fong@lacity.org

CARMEN A. TRUTANICH,
City Attorney
CLAUDIA MCGEE HENRY,
Senior Assistant
City Attorney
JERI L. BURGE,
Assistant City Attorney

Attorneys for Respondent City of Los Angeles

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Factual Background.....	1
Opinions Below.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
A. There is no conflict among the circuits justifying granting the petition.....	7
B. There is no reason to revisit <i>Metromedia v. City of San Diego</i> , which for the past thirty years has served as the bedrock for countless sign cases decided by the lower courts	10
C. The fact that the ban, as a matter of law, does not apply to signs on public property provides an alternative rationale for the Ninth Circuit’s decision	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Los Angeles Ordinance No. 173681	App. 1
Los Angeles Ordinance No. 174547	App. 8
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 91.101.4.....	App. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ackerley Communications of the Northwest Inc. v. Krochalis</i> , 108 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1997)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Advanced Outdoor v. County of San Diego</i> , 64 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Atlantic Ref. and Mktg. Corp. v. Bd. of Comm'rs of York Township</i> , 608 A.2d 592 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)	13
<i>Burns v. Barrett</i> , 561 A.2d 1378 (Conn. 1989).....	12
<i>Cafe Erotica v. Florida Dep't of Transp.</i> , 830 So. 2d 181 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	12
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S. Ct. 2343, 65 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix</i> , 526 U.S. 1131, 119 S. Ct. 1804, 143 L. Ed. 2d 1008 (1999)	20
<i>City of Brentwood v. Metro. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 149 S.W.3d 49 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004).....	13
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410, 113 S. Ct. 1505, 123 L. Ed. 2d 99 (1993)	14
<i>City of Cottage Grove v. Ott</i> , 395 N.W.2d 111 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	12
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43, 114 S. Ct. 2038, 129 L. Ed. 2d 36 (1994)	11, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Lake Wales v. Lamar Adver. Ass'n</i> , 414 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1982)	12
<i>City of Rochester Hills v. Schulz</i> , 592 N.W.2d 69 (Mich. 1999).....	12
<i>City of Salinas v. Ryan Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 189 Cal. App. 3d 416 (Cal. 1987)	12
<i>City of Sunrise v. D.C.A. Homes, Inc.</i> , 421 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982)	12
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Shiflett</i> , 310 S.E.2d 509 (Ga. 1984)	12
<i>Discovery Network, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 46 F.2d 464 (6th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Eller Media Co. v. City of Houston</i> , 101 S.W.3d 668 (Tex. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Ex parte Walter</i> , 829 So. 2d 186 (Ala. 2002)	12
<i>G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Gannett Outdoor Co. v. City of Troy</i> , 409 N.W.2d 719 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986)	12
<i>Genesis Outdoor Inc. v. Village of Cuyahoga Heights</i> , 2002 Ohio 2141 (Ct. App. 2002).....	13
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173, 119 S. Ct. 1923, 144 L. Ed. 2d 161 (1999)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Horn v. County of Ventura</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 605, 156 Cal. Rptr. 718 (1979).....	18
<i>Immaculate Conception Corp. v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 656 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa 2003)	12
<i>Kasha v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 782 A.2d 15 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001).....	13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 97 S. Ct. 990, 51 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1977).....	9
<i>Maurice Callahan & Sons, Inc. v. Outdoor Adver. Bd.</i> , 427 N.E.2d 25 (Mass. App. Ct. 1981).....	12
<i>MBC Realty, LLC v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 420 (D. Md. 2005).....	19
<i>Members of The City Council of The City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789, 104 S. Ct. 2118, 80 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1984)	11
<i>Metro Lights, L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 551 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro Lights, L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 927 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490, 101 S. Ct. 2882, 69 L. Ed. 2d 800 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Adver. Co. v. Vill. of Downers Grove</i> , 561 N.E.2d 1300 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990)	12
<i>National Adver. Co. v. Orange</i> , 861 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1988)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151, 117 S. Ct. 1969, 138 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1997)	9
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447, 98 S. Ct. 1912, 56 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1978).....	4
<i>One World One Family Now v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 76 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Onsite Adver. Servs. LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 36 Fed. Appx. 332 (2002)	12
<i>Outdoor Systems v. City of Mesa</i> , 997 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Penn Adver., Inc. v. City of Buffalo</i> , 613 N.Y.S.2d 84 (App. Div. 1994).....	12
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Sumnum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125, 172 L. Ed. 2d 853 (2009)	21
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92, 92 S. Ct. 2286, 33 L. Ed. 2d 212 (1972).....	19
<i>R. O. Givens, Inc. v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 294 S.E.2d 388 (N.C. Ct. App. 1982)	13
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	8, 9
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476, 115 S. Ct. 1585, 131 L. Ed. 2d 532 (1995).....	13
<i>Sanctity of Human Life Network v. California Highway Patrol</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 858, 129 Cal. Rptr. 2d 708 (2003).....	19
<i>Sanson Hosiery Mills v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 863, 73 S. Ct. 103, 97 L. Ed. 669 (1952).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sotlantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>State v. Hopf</i> , 323 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. 1982)	12
<i>Town of Carmel v. Suburban Outdoor Adver. Co.</i> , 514 N.Y.S.2d 387 (App. Div. 1987)	12
<i>Town of New Mkt. v. Battlefield Enters., Inc.</i> , 8 Va. Cir. 96 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720, 110 S. Ct. 3115, 111 L. Ed. 2d 571 (1990)	20
<i>Uptown Pawn & Jewelry, Inc. v. City of Holly- wood</i> , 337 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 96 S. Ct. 1817, 48 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1976).....	21
 STATUTES	
Los Angeles Municipal Code:	
Section 91.101.4	21
